issuance of Tax Supported Improvement Bonds, Series 2022, ( or such other

title as determined in a Designation as described below, the " Bonds") of the

City of La Vista, Nebraska, in one or more series in the aggregate principal
amount of not to exceed Twenty- nine Million Dollars ($ 29,000,000) pursuant to
the Act to provide financing for a portion of the cost of the Project do exist and
have been done as required by law.

Section 2.       ( a) To provide funds for the purpose of paying and reimbursing the

costs of the Project as set forth in Section 1 hereof, there shall be and there are hereby